# Dr. Ambedkar College, Deekshabhoomi, Nagpur

# Lifeline Services Cell Unveiling of Road Safety Rules and Traffic Awareness Board 3<sup>rd</sup> May 2024

### DR. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE, DEEKSHABHOOMI, NAGPUR

#### NOTICE

DATE: 25-04-2024

All the students and faculty members are hereby informed that Lifeline Services Cell in association with Rotary Club Downtown, Nagpur have arranged "Traffic Awareness and Road Safety Initiative Program" on 3<sup>rd</sup> May 2024, in Room No. 1 (Mini Auditorium) at 12.00 noon. It is mandatory for all the teaching and non-teaching staff members and students to attend the program.

Date: 3rd May 2024

Timing: 12.00 noon

Chief Guest: Dr. Ravindra Kumar Singhal, Commissioner of Police, Nagpur

(Prof. Dr. B.A.Mehere)

## Report

The Lifeline Services Cell of Dr. Ambedkar College, Deekshabhoomi, Nagpur, in association with the Rotary Club Downtown, Nagpur, successfully organized the "Unveiling of Appeal and Instructions Board for Traffic and Road Safety" on 3rd May 2024. The event took place in front of the Administrative Block at 01:00 PM.

The primary objective of this initiative was to raise awareness about road safety and the importance of adhering to traffic rules. The **Appeal and Instructions Board** was unveiled by the **Chief Guest, Dr. Ravindra Kumar Singhal**, Commissioner of Police, Nagpur. Dr. Singhal interacted with the crowd, sharing valuable insights on road safety. He emphasized the collective responsibility of every citizen in ensuring safer roads. Following this, he led the attendees in taking a pledge to always follow traffic rules and promote road safety in their daily lives.

The event was also attended by Dr. (Mrs.) B.A. Mehere, Principal of Dr. Ambedkar College, Deekshabhoomi, Nagpur, who spoke about the importance of such initiatives in educational institutions. Mr. Ravindra Paranjape, Co-ordinator of the Rotary Club Downtown, Nagpur, also expressed his support for the cause, highlighting the role of community involvement in improving road safety.

The program was coordinated by **Dr. Jitesh Tripathi**, Head of the **Mathematics Department** and **Co-ordinator of the Lifeline Services Cell**, who thanked all the participants and stakeholders for their support in making the event a success.



# **PRESS RELEASE**

